

Nos. 11-338, 11-347

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DOUG DECKER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
OREGON STATE FORESTER, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER,
_____ *Respondent*.

GEORGIA-PACIFIC WEST, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER,
_____ *Respondent*.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL ALLIANCE OF
FOREST OWNERS, FOREST RESOURCES
ASSOCIATION, EMPIRE STATE FOREST
PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION, FLORIDA
FORESTRY ASSOCIATION, GEORGIA
FORESTRY ASSOCIATION, LOUISIANA
FORESTRY ASSOCIATION, MAINE FOREST
PRODUCTS COUNCIL, MICHIGAN FOREST
PRODUCTS COUNCIL, MISSISSIPPI
FORESTRY ASSOCIATION, NEW HAMPSHIRE
TIMBERLAND OWNERS ASSOCIATION,
NORTHEASTERN LOGGERS ASSOCIATION,
PENNSYLVANIA FOREST PRODUCTS
ASSOCIATION, SOUTH CAROLINA FORESTRY
ASSOCIATION, VIRGINIA FORESTRY
ASSOCIATION, AND WASHINGTON FOREST
PROTECTION ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM R. MURRAY
NATIONAL ALLIANCE OF
FOREST OWNERS
122 C Street, N.W.
Suite 630
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 747-0742

CLIFTON S. ELGARTEN
Counsel of Record
KIRSTEN L. NATHANSON
DAVID Y. CHUNG
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004-2595
(202) 624-2500
celgarten@crowell.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	4
A. EPA’s Regulations Have Long Deemed Runoff From Roads Built And Maintained To Support Silvicultural Activities As From A Nonpoint Source, And Thus Not Subject To CWA Permitting.....	4
B. Stormwater Runoff From Forest Roads, Including Through Culverts And Ditches, Is From A Nonpoint Source.....	4
1. The Silvicultural Rule Made Clear That Runoff Is From A Nonpoint Source.....	5
2. EPA’s Phase I Stormwater Regula- tions Likewise Clarified That Storm- water Runoff Is From A Nonpoint Source.....	9
C. The Decisions Below.....	12
1. The District Court Properly Held That Plaintiff’s Claims Were Barred By the Silvicultural Rule.....	12
2. The Ninth Circuit Concluded, In An Enforcement Proceeding, That Long- standing EPA Rules Can Be Rein- terpreted To Conform To The Court’s Reading Of The CWA	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. The Ninth Circuit’s Jurisdictional Theory...	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. The Ninth Circuit Exceeded Its Jurisdiction In Overriding The Contemporaneously Announced Meaning Of The Silvicultural Rule Under The Guise Of Interpreting The Rule.....	18
A. If Review Of An EPA Rule “Could Have Been Obtained” In A Circuit Court of Appeals Under Section 509(b), Such Review May Not Be Obtained Through A Citizen Suit Enforcement Action.....	18
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Transformative Construction Of The Silvicultural Rule Effectively Invalidated That Rule, A Remedy That Could Only Have Been Obtained Through A Rulemaking Challenge Under Section 509(b).	22
1. The Ninth Circuit’s Analysis Could Have Occurred When The Rule Was Promulgated, As Part Of A Rulemaking Challenge, And Is Barred Now	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The Ninth Circuit Rested Its Decision Solely On Its View Of The Meaning Of The CWA.....	25
3. The Ninth Circuit’s “Interpretation” Is Inconsistent With Basic Methods Of Interpreting A Regulation.....	27
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Theory That Its Jurisdiction Was Proper, And The Appeal Timely, Because Of New Grounds Fits Neither The Facts Nor The Law.	30
II. The Ninth Circuit Compounded Its Error By Rejecting EPA’s Construction Of Its Phase I Stormwater Regulations And Again Allowing A Citizen Suit Enforcement Action To Displace EPA’s Rulemaking Authority.....	32
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. EPA</i> , 965 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1992)	11, 17, 19, 32
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)...	13, 23, 27, 34
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	26
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	13
<i>Christopher v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)	27
<i>E. I. du Pont de Nemours v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977)	19
<i>Envtl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007)	16, 22, 27
<i>Envtl. Def. Ctr., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003).....	11, 32
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	20
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	27
<i>Nat'l Cotton Council of Am. v. EPA</i> , 553 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	25-26
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 70 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	20
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Abraham</i> , 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Costle</i> , 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	6
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 526 F.3d 591 (9th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 673 F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	19, 20
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 966 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1992).....	11, 17, 19, 32
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Train</i> , 396 F. Supp. 1393 (D.D.C. 1975).....	5
<i>Newton Cnty. Wildlife Ass’n v. Rogers</i> , No. 97-1852 (8th Cir. filed Sept. 8, 1997).....	9
<i>Newton Cnty. Wildlife Ass’n v. Rogers</i> , 141 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Rowan Cos. v. United States</i> , 452 U.S. 247 (1981).....	26
<i>Sierra Club v. Martin</i> , 71 F. Supp. 2d 1268 (N.D. Ga. 1996).....	12
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	30
<i>Tex. Mun. Power Agency v. EPA</i> , 836 F.2d 1482 (5th Cir. 1988).....	20
STATUTES AND REGULATORY MATERIALS	
33 U.S.C. § 1288.....	28
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)	10, 32, 33
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(1)-(3)	10
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(2)(B)	14
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(5)-(6)	10
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(6)	33
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	8
33 U.S.C. § 1365.....	12
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)	31
33 U.S.C. § 1369.....	17, 22, 23
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(2)	16, 20, 31
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(2)	20
Clean Water Act, Pub. L. No. 95-217, 91 Stat. 1566 (1977)	5
40 C.F.R. §§ 122-25	19
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(14)	4, 10, 33, 34
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(14)(ii).....	10
40 C.F.R. § 122.27	2, 4, 29
40 C.F.R. § 125.4(j).....	5
38 Fed. Reg. 10,960 (May 3, 1973)	5
38 Fed. Reg. 18,000 (July 5, 1973)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
40 Fed. Reg. 56,932 (Dec. 5, 1975)	6, 33
41 Fed. Reg. 6,281 (Feb. 12, 1976) ...	7, 23, 24, 30, 33
41 Fed. Reg. 7,693 (Feb. 23, 1976)	8
41 Fed. Reg. 11,303 (Mar. 18, 1976).....	6
41 Fed. Reg. 24,709 (June 18, 1976)	7, 8, 23, 24
41 Fed. Reg. 28,493 (July 12, 1976)	8
45 Fed. Reg. 33,290 (May 19, 1980)	7
55 Fed. Reg. 20,521 (May 17, 1990)	9, 33
55 Fed. Reg. 47,990 (Nov. 16, 1990).....	10, 11
64 Fed. Reg. 46,058 (Aug. 23, 1999).....	9
65 Fed. Reg. 43,586 (July 13, 2000)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Forest Econ Inc., Economic Effects of Point Source Runoff Regulations Estimated for Private Forests of the Pacific Northwest (Dec. 9, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://nafoalliance.org/wp-content/uploads/Road-Permit-Costs-in-Northwest.pdf	3
James W. Sewall Co., Estimated Cost Impacts of Ruling Change for Forest Roads in the State of Maine (Dec. 7, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://nafoalliance.org/wp-content/uploads/Road-Permit-Costs-in-Maine-Northeast-Lake-States.pdf	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Prof. Frederick Cabbage and Robert Abt, Potential Administrative and Economic Impacts of NPDES Permit Requirements for Forest Roads in the South (Dec. 7, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://nafoalliance.org/ wp-content/uploads/Road-Permit-Costs-in- South1.pdf	3
S. Conf. Rep. 92-1236 (Sept. 28, 1972)	21
